## VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON BYLAW No. 937

## A bylaw to amend Village of Pemberton Blasting Regulation Bylaw No. 714, 2012.

The Council of the Village of Pemberton in open meeting assembled **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

## CITATION

**1.** This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Village of Pemberton Blasting Regulation Bylaw No 714, 2012, Amendment (Permit Duration) Bylaw No. 937, 2022."

## APPLICATION

- **2.** Village of Pemberton Blasting Regulation Bylaw No. 714, 2012 is amended by:
  - **2(1)** Inserting the following new definition in section 2 (1) in alphabetical order:

"**Building Official**" means a person designated by the Chief Administrative Officer to administer this bylaw, who is:

- (a) a member of the Architectural Institute of British Columbia or the Association of Professional Engineers and Geoscientists of British Columbia; or
- (b) a member of the Building Officials' Association of British Columbia and who, has the qualifications described in Section 11 of the Building Act.
- **2(2)** Striking out section 4.4 and inserting in its place the following:

A blasting permit shall be valid for a period of ninety (90) calendar days or longer as determined by the Building Official.

**2(3)** Inserting a new section 4 (7) as follows:

A blasting permit may be renewed for a period determined by the Building Official, upon application to the Building Official and payment of the renewal fee.

- **2(4)** Adding the following statements to section 5:
  - (h) Written notice referred to in 5 (e) must be provided a minimum of 48 hours prior to the scheduled blasting period;
  - (i) A copy of the written notice referred to in 5 (e) must be provided to the Building Official a minimum of 48 hours prior to the scheduled blasting period.

**READ A FIRST TIME** this 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2022.

**READ A SECOND TIME** this 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2022.

**READ A THIRD TIME** this 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2022.

**ADOPTED** this 4<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2022.

Mike Richman Mayor Sheena Fraser Corporate Officer